Current service cost  34,747,765

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation - Net  28,608,457

Amount chargeable to statement of profit or loss  63,356,222

23.12 Significant assumptions

 Qualified actuaries had carried out the valuation as on June 30, 2025. The projected unit credit method, based on the following
significant assumptions, is used for valuation of the plan:

Discount rate for obligation 11.75% 14.75%

Expected rates of salary increase in future years 10.75% 13.75%

Retirement assumption Age 60 Age 60

Projected payments (undiscounted)

Year 1  24,136,071  17,820,513

Year 2  30,219,643  22,693,441

Year 3  37,507,335  28,195,068

Year 4  43,291,728  35,719,325

Year 5  51,289,512  43,471,862

Year 6 to Year 10  293,720,169  261,363,935

23.13 Sensitivity analysis

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption on defined benefit obligation is as shown below:

Sensitivity level Assumption Defined benefit
obligation

+100 bps Discount rate  261,528,138

-100 bps Discount rate  306,661,556

+100 bps Expected increase in salary  306,654,775

-100 bps Expected increase in salary  261,524,925

58 Nimir Industrial Chemicals Ltd.

24 DEFFERED TAX LIABILITY
Note

2025 2024

 Rupees  Rupees
The net (assets) / liability for deferred taxation comprises temporary
differences relating to:

Accelerated tax depreciation  1,608,701,356  1,800,591,144

Capital work-in-progress - Impairment  (7,651,808)  (23,378,876)

Allowance for expected credit losses  (32,469,304)  (8,074,472)

Provision for obsolescence of stores, spare parts and loose tools  (36,526,583)  (4,104,831)

Deferred and unpaid liabilities  (73,271,838)  (85,579,236)

Minimum tax 24.2  (624,935,165)  (738,858,060)

 833,846,658  940,595,669

24.1 Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities - Net

Opening balance as at July 01,  940,595,669  1,017,418,927

Tax expense recognized in statement of profit or loss  (102,443,622)  (76,727,315)

Deferred tax income recognized in statement of other comprehensive income  (4,305,389)  (95,943)

Closing balance as at June 30,  833,846,658  940,595,669

24.2 Below is the expiry tax year of minimum tax on which deferred tax asset has been recognized.

Expiry tax year Nature Tax year
2026 Minimum Tax 2023  -   493,196,509
2027 Minimum Tax 2024  -   245,661,551
2028 Minimum Tax 2025  624,935,165  -

 624,935,165  738,858,060

25 DEFERRED GRANT

 This represents deferred grant recognized on loans received at below market interest rate under SBP temporary economic refinance
facility for imported and locally manufactured new plant and machinery to be used for setting up of new projects.

Note
2025 2024

Movement during the year is as follows:  Rupees  Rupees

Balance as at July 01,  729,890,242  911,996,283
Amortization during the year
   Charged to other income 37  (166,597,406)  (182,106,041)

 563,292,836  729,890,242
Less: Current maturity of deferred grant 29  (151,327,216)  (168,773,209)
Balance as at June 30,  411,965,620  561,117,033

26 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors - Unsecured 26.1  1,760,420,578  1,578,158,231
Accrued liabilities  971,135,727  364,744,358
Security deposits 26.2  7,000,000  5,500,000
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 26.3  147,186,232  78,113,071
Workers' Welfare Fund 26.4  77,482,266  48,972,164
Withholding tax payable  32,108,645  5,204,293

 2,995,333,448  2,080,692,117

59Annual Report 2025

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements

26.1 Creditors include amount payable to Nimir Energy Limited (associated company) amounting to Rs. 1.82 million (2024: Rs. Nil), Nimir
Resins Limited (associated company) amounting to Rs. Nil (2024: Rs. 0.05 million) and Nimir Chemcoats Limited (associated company)
amounting to Rs. 0.49 million (2024: Rs. Nil) on account of purchase of raw materials.

26.2 These represent security deposits from distributors which, by virtue of agreement, are interest free, repayable on demand and are used
in the normal course of business in accordance with section 217 of Companies Act, 2017.

[…]

instruments. Significant interest rate risk exposures are primarily managed by a mix of borrowings at fixed and variable interest rates.

 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments is:

Note
2025 2024

Variable rate instruments  Rupees  Rupees

Liabilities

Long term loan 20  (1,593,418,729)  (1,879,846,277)

Lease liabilities  (117,904,189)  (122,928,996)

Short-term borrowings - Secured 28  (12,993,866,785)  (12,700,493,853)

 (14,705,189,703)  (14,703,269,126)

Assets

Bank balances - Saving accounts 18  25,515,539  4,067,132

 (14,679,674,164)  (14,699,201,994)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change
in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss of the Company.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 If interest rates on loans from borrowings from banks, at the year end date, fluctuate by 100 (2023: 100) bps higher / lower with all other
variables, in particularly foreign exchange rates held constant, profit before taxation for the year would have been affected as follows:

69Annual Report 2025

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements

2025 2024
 Rupees  Rupees

Changes in
Rate

Effects on profit before taxation

+1%  (146,796,742)  (146,992,020)
-1%  146,796,742  146,992,020

 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on the profit for the year and assets / liabilities of the
Company.

42.3.4 Other price risk

 Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to
the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company